

No. 20-11622

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY SWAIN, ALEN BLANCO, BAYARDO CRUZ, RONNIEL MARTINEZ-FLORES,
WINFRED HILL, DEONDRE WILLIS, PETER BERNAL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DANIEL JUNIOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE MIAMI-DADE
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT, AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 1:20-cv-21456 (Kathleen M. Williams, J.)

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

LIDA RODRIGUEZ-TASEFF
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 200 SOUTH
BISCAYNE BLVD., STE 2500
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
(305) 423.8525
LIDA.RODRIGUEZ-TASEFF@DLAPIPER.COM

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
(Counsel of record)
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste.
800
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 681-2409
alec@civilrightscorps.org

May 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND ABSENCE OF EMERGENCY TO STAY THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT MADE A “STRONG SHOWING” OF LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	6
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On Their Section 1983 Claim	6
1. The district court correctly concluded that defendants have shown deliberate indifference to the serious and unreasonable risk of ongoing confinement in current conditions	6
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in ruling that plaintiffs need not prove municipal liability at this juncture	12
3. Defendants’ exhaustion argument fails.....	16
a. The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to address exhaustion at this stage	16
b. Exhaustion is not required	17
II. DENIAL OF A STAY WOULD NOT CAUSE IRREPARABLE INJURY	20
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST DO NOT FAVOR A STAY.....	21

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Services, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	13
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	9, 14
<i>Caldwell v. Warden, FCI Talladega</i> , 748 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	15
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Denno v. School Board of Volusia County, Florida</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000)	12, 15
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10
<i>Fletcher v. Menard Correctional Center</i> , 623 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Georgia Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Grech v. Clayton County</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	7, 10

<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>McMillian v. Johnson</i> , 88 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>McNeil v. Community Probation Services, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12
<i>Moore v. Urquhart</i> , 899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5
<i>Odebrecht Constrution, Inc. v. Secretary, Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Porter v. Ogden</i> , 241 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Robinson v. Attorney General</i> , 2020 WL 1952370 (11th Cir. Apr. 23, 2020)	1, 6
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	17, 18
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020)	10
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 2020 WL 1934431 (5th Cir. April 22, 2020)	19
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	17

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. §3626	11
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Delegation of Powers to the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> , Administrative Order No. 9-22 (July 23, 2002), http://www.miamidade.gov/aopdfdoc/aopdf/pdffiles/AO9-22.pdf	15
